(r) (Issue of Shares) The Company will issue the Share on conversion of a

Performance Share within 10 business days following the conversion or such

other period required by the ASX Listing Rules.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  22

(s) (Holding statement) The Company will issue the Holder with a new holding

statement for any Share issued upon conversion of a Performance Share within

10 business days following the issue of the Share.

(t) (Ranking upon conversion) The Share into which a Performance Share may

convert will rank pari passu in all respects with existing Shares.

(u) (Escrow) Talico acknowledges and agrees that the Performance Shares, and

any Shares issued as a result of milestones being achieved, may be issued

subject to any escrow provisions imposed by ASX and the Assignor agrees to

execute a restriction agreement pursuant to Chapter 9 of the ASX Listing Rules in

accordance with the requirements of ASX.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  23

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET  AS  AT  30  NOVEMBER 2019

AUDITED

Subsequent

events
PROFORMA

PROFORMA

30-Jun-19  Adjustment

  $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 293,029 0  293,029

Other current assets 214,314 0  214,314

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 507,343 0  507,343

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 48,393 0  48,393

Intangibles -IP 0 0 6,400,000 6,400,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS
48,393 0  6,448,393

TOTAL ASSETS 555,736 0  6,955,736

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and borrowings 2,307,736 -376,107  1,931,629

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,307,736 -376,107  1,931,629

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,307,736 -376,107  1,931,629

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) (1,752,000) 376,107  5,024,107

EQUITY

Share capital 28,929,870 1,340,188 0 30,270,058

Options Reserve  1,892,807 (546,610) 0 1,346,197

Performance shares

Reserve 1,2
  6,400,000 6,400,000

Translation Reserve 767   767

Capital Raising cost   0

Retained loss  (32,575,444) (417,471)  (32,992,915)

TOTAL EQUITY (1,752,000) 376,107 - 5,024,107

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  24

APPENDIX A –  INDEPENDENT  EXPERT ’S  REPORT

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PO Box 1908

West Perth WA 6872

Australia

Level 2, 1 Walker Avenue

West Perth WA 6005

Australia

Tel: +61 8 9481 3188

Fax: +61 8 9321 1204

ABN: 42 128 908 289

AFS Licence No: 448697

www.stantons.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved

under Professional Standards Legislation

20 January 2020

The Independent Directors
TV2U International Limited

[…]

Takeover Bid

7.5.  It is possible that a potential bidder for TV2U could purchase all or part of the existing

shares, however no certainty can be attached to this occurrence.  To our knowledge,
there are no current bids in the marketplace and the directors of TV2U have formed
the view that there are unlikely to be any takeover bids made for TV2U in the
immediate future.  However, if the agreement to acquire the Assigned Materials is
completed, Talico may potentially control up to approximately 31.23 of the expanded
ordinary issued capital of TV2U (assuming all performance shares vest and convert
to ordinary shares when certain IP Related Revenue performance conditions are met
and no other shares are issued to other parties).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 17 of 32

Adjusted Net Asset Backing

7.6.  We set out below an unaudited balance sheet (statement of financial position) of

TV2U as at 31 October 2019 as provided in the ES, excluding the pro forma
recognition of the intangible Assigned Materials assets which occurs as a result of the
Transaction.

Audited
30 June 2019

$

Subsequent
events

$

Adjusted to
31 Oct 2019

$

Cash and equivalents   293,029  -   293,029

Receivables & prepayments   214,314  -   214,314

Current Assets   507,343   -   507,343

Plant and equipment   48,393  -   48,393

Intangible assets   -   -   -

Non-Current Assets   48,393   -   48,393

Total Assets   555,736   -   555,736

Creditors and borrowings   2,307,736   (376,107)   1,931,629

Convertible note liability  - -   -

Unearned revenue   - -   -

Current Liabilities   2,307,736   (376,107)   1,931,629

Net (Liabilities)   (1,752,000)   376,107   (1,375,893)

Contributed equity   28,929,870   1,340,188   30,270,058

Reserves   1,893,574   (546,610)   1,346,964

Accumulated losses   (32,575,000)   (417,471)   (32,992,471)

Total Equity   (1,751,556)   376,107   (1,375,449)

7.7. The net liability (book value) backing per fully paid ordinary TV2U share (pre-

acquisition of the Assigned Materials) as at 31 October 2019 based on the unaudited
adjusted balance sheet $1,375,449.

7.8. We have accepted the amounts as disclosed in TV2U’s audited accounts for all
assets and liabilities.

7.9. As TV2U’s ordinary shares are on a limited liability basis, using the adjusted book
values of the assets and liabilities of TV2U as at 31 October 2019, suggests the net
technical fair value of a TV2U share is nil.

7.10.  We note it is not the present intention of the directors of TV2U to liquidate the